
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER 2006 
at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  
  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 29th November 2006. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2007/2008  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services 
recommending the Council Tax Base for 2007/2008. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

4. DPA, EIR, FOI AND PSI REQUEST PROCEDURE  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Information Management and of 
Legal and Estates recommending the adoption of a procedure to deal 
with requests for information. 
 

D Horrex 
388179 

W Smalley 
388022 

5. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 

 To receive and note a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the 
Risk Register. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the annual review. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Pages 49 - 50) 

 

 

 To note the outcome of the review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE INTERIM REPORT 2006/07  (Pages 

51 - 58) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit Manager reviewing progress 
towards the achievement of the 2006/07 Annual Audit Plan and 
associated management and performance issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2006  
(Pages 59 - 60) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services of the 
implications of the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2006. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

   
 Dated this 5th day of December 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 



 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 29th 
November 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor K J Churchill – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors J A Gray, L M Simpson and 

R J West. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P J Downes, T V Rogers and S J Stephens. 

   
 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
 Subject to the inclusion of “actions” at the end of the penultimate 

sentence in paragraph 2 of Minute No. 18, the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Panel held on 27th September 2006 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
28. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

PROCESS   
 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Planning 

Services and the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a 
review of Member involvement and the procedures for the 
determination of development control applications.  Members were 
acquainted with the deliberations of the Development Control Panel 
on the report and discussed each of the recommendations.  With 
regard to public speaking at Development Control Panel meetings, it 
was noted that the order of speakers and the procedure for 
applications in multi-member wards would be subject to the discretion 
of the Chairman and reviewed in due course. 
 
The Panel discussed the determination of applications by full Council.  
Having been acquainted with the views of the Development Control 
Panel in this respect, the Panel concluded that a recommendation on 
the presentation of reports and public speaking at full Council 
meetings should be endorsed.  The intention to clarify the criteria for 
determining which planning applications were submitted to full 
Council as part of a forthcoming review of the Constitution was noted. 
 
Having considered further recommendations in relation to training, 
site visits, consultation with neighbouring authorities, advance 

Agenda Item 1

1



notification of applications and the Scheme of Delegation, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 (1) that the Council be RECOMMENDED to  
 

(a) adopt the principle of public speaking at 
meetings of the Development Control Panel and 
the procedure and public information leaflet 
appended to the report now submitted; 

 
 (b) permit Members representing wards in 

neighbouring authorities and neighbouring parish 
councils affected by development proposals to 
address the District Council’s Development 
Control Panel; 

 
 (c) permit, in those instances when a planning 

application is to be determined by full Council, 
the Council’s Head of Planning Services or his 
representative and other relevant officers to 
present reports to the Council and apply the 
public speaking process adopted by the 
Development Control Panel, subject to the 
amendments referred to above; 

 
 (d) review the processes referred to in (a)-(c) above 

after a twelve months trial period; and 
 

 (e) extend training on planning matters to all 
Members of the Council; and 

 
 (f) make the necessary changes to the Council 

Procedure Rules contained in the constitution. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\5\AI00019593\COUNCILTAXBASE20072008Report1.doc 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
PANEL 

13 DECEMBER 2006 

 
 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2007/2008 
(Report by the Head of Revenue Services) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a Billing Authority 

(Huntingdonshire District Council) to calculate and approve a tax 
base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January in respect of the 
following financial year.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) contain the rules for making 
the necessary calculations. 

 
1.2 The tax base calculation is designed to convert all existing properties 

and those due for completion before the end of the period into a Band 
D Equivalent. This is achieved by applying a prescribed weighting to 
the properties in each of the respective valuation bands.  

 
1.3 The resulting figure, after taking into account relevant allowances, is 

called the Net Tax Base. Once agreed, this figure is divided into the 
Council’s Net Expenditure due to be raised from Council Tax and the 
actual Council Tax Charge for a Band D property is then derived. 

 
2 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE CALCULATION 
 
2.1 A tax base calculation for the whole of the District Council's area has 

been undertaken, using information held as at 20 November 2006.  
Added to this information are details of new properties likely to be 
completed and banded for Council Tax purposes during the period 
November 2006 to March 2008.  Estimates have been made 
regarding the possible level of occupation of these new properties 
and the likely discounts that they may attract, and in particular it 
assumes that the discount awarded to both “second homes” and 
“long term empty properties” will be at the minimum level (i.e. 10% 
and 0% respectively). The resulting calculation shows a Band D 
equivalent tax base of 57,868 properties. 

 
2.2 When undertaking a tax base calculation, the resulting figure has to 

be reduced by a percentage which, in the District Council's opinion, 
represents the likely losses on collection during the financial year. A 
provision of 0.75% is required.  When applying this 0.75% reduction 
to this calculation, a net tax base figure of 57,434 is achieved. 

 
2.3 This compares with the current tax base of 56,939 and the growth is 

therefore 0.87%. 
 
2.4 The legislation requires that the actual Tax Base Calculation is 

undertaken as at the 30 November. A revised calculation will have to 
be undertaken on that date and, if necessary, an amended report will 
be tabled at the Meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

3



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\5\AI00019593\COUNCILTAXBASE20072008Report1.doc 

 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Governance Panel resolves as 

follows:- 
 

(a) that the report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding the 
calculation of the District Council's tax base for the year 
2007/2008 be approved; and 

 
(b) that pursuant to the Head of Revenue Services’ report and 
 in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 

Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amounts calculated 
by the Huntingdonshire District Council as their net tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2007/2008 be 57,434 and shall 
be as listed below for each Parish of the District.  

 
Abbotsley  189 
Abbots Ripton  134 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston  279 
Alwalton  128 
Barham & Woolley  26 
Bluntisham  727 
Brampton  1809 
Brington & Molesworth  114 
Broughton  86 
Buckden  1138 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  583 
Bythorn & Keyston  147 
Catworth  136 
Chesterton  59 
Colne  325 
Conington  73 
Covington  41 
Denton & Caldecote  24 
Diddington   30 
Earith  575 
Easton  75 
Ellington  234 
Elton  290 
Eynesbury Hardwicke  769 
Farcet  570 
Fenstanton  1187 
Folksworth & Washingley  350 
Glatton  134 
Godmanchester  2258 
Grafham  238 
Great & Little Gidding  127 
Great Gransden  458 
Great Paxton  377 
Great Staughton  311 
Haddon  20 
Hail Weston  238 
Hamerton  42 

4



 
 
 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\5\AI00019593\COUNCILTAXBASE20072008Report1.doc 

Hemingford Abbots  319 
Hemingford Grey  1153 
Hilton  439 
Holme  241 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth  973 
Houghton & Wyton  1200 
Huntingdon  6709 
Kings Ripton  73 
Kimbolton & Stonely  585 
Leighton Bromswold  80 
Little Paxton  1122 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny  197 
Offord d'Arcy  295 
Old Hurst  96 
Old Weston  90 
Perry  266 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  156 
Ramsey  2877 
St Ives  5626 
St Neots  9096 
St Neots Rural  30 
Sawtry  1735 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  200 
Somersham  1361 
Southoe & Midloe  157 
Spaldwick  222 
Steeple Gidding  10 
Stilton  790 
Stow Longa  60 
Tetworth  18 
The Stukeleys  731 
Tilbrook  107 
Toseland  38 
Upton & Coppingford  87 
Upwood & The Raveleys  411 
Warboys  1350 
Waresley  128 
Water Newton  43 
Winwick  41 
Wistow  220 
Woodhurst  153 
Woodwalton  86 
Yaxley  2808 
Yelling  140 
  57434 

Contact Officer:    Julia Barber - Head of Revenue Services    
       01480-388105 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 13TH DECEMBER 2006
 

DPA, EIR, FOI, and PSI REQUEST PROCEDURE 
(Report by Head of Information Management Division and Head of Legal and 

Estates) 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek adoption of the attached procedure to 
manage requests for information received by the Council. The procedure has 
been circulated and approved by all FOI Co-ordinators and has been included for 
information purposes. 

 
1.2 The Council has responsibilities under the Environmental Information 

Regulations (EIR), Freedom of Information Act (FOI), Data Protection Act (DPA) 
and Re-use of Public Sector Information (PSI) to make information held by the 
Council available to the general public. 

 
2. OVERVIEW 
 
2.1 The purpose of this procedure is to ensure that all requests for information are 

processed in the correct manner. 
 
2.2 Currently all EIR, FOI, PSI requests are processed by IMD and then forwarded to 

the appropriate FOI Co-ordinator to locate the relevant information. DPA 
requests are processed by Legal and Estates Division. It is proposed that all 
requests are logged on a centralised request tracker. The development of a new 
request tracker (due early 2007) will enable departmental FOI Co-ordinators to 
manage their requests more effectively, and reduce the effort needed to comply 
with requests. Assistance will be provided by the FOI Officer / Data Protection 
Officer in decisions of disclosure. 

 
2.3 Based on guidance from the Department of Constitutional Affairs and the 

Information Commissioner, the Internal Review Procedure (complaints 
procedure) differs from the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure. The 
Internal Review Procedure involves a one stage process before any complaints 
can be sent to the Information Commissioner. Internal Reviews of FOI, EIR, PSI 
requests will be conducted by the Head of IMD (or in his absence another 
nominated Head of Service) and Internal Reviews of DPA requests will be 
conducted by the Head of Legal and Estates (or in his absence another 
nominated Head of Service). This is in line with the Persistent and/or Vexatious 
Complaints Policy agreed by Corporate Governance Panel. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the DPA, EIR, FOI, and PSI Procedure is adopted 

corporately. 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Horrex – Information Manager (FOI Officer) 
  01480 388179 

Wayland Smalley – Solicitor (Data Protection Officer) 
  01480 388022 
NB:  FOI Co-ordinators are nominated representatives from each division. 
Attached: DPA, EIR, FOI, PSI Procedure 

Agenda Item 4

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Data Protection Act (DPA), Environmental 
Information Regulations (EIR), Freedom of 

Information Act (FOI) and Public Sector 
Information (PSI) Procedure 

 
 
 

Version: 1 
October 2006 

(Review Date – October 2008) 
 

9



Access to Information  Huntingdonshire District Council 
DPA, EIR, FOI and PSI Procedure 

 

 

 
 

Prepared by: D Horrex Page 2 of 
[...]
requests will be 
conducted by the Head of Legal and Estates. In the absence of Head of IMD and 
Head of Legal and Estates a nominated Head of Service will conduct the internal 
reviews. For any complaints regarding FOI/EIR/PSI requests, the FOI Officer will 

20



Access to Information  Huntingdonshire District Council 
DPA, EIR, FOI and PSI Procedure 

 

 

 
 

Prepared by: D Horrex Page 13 of 18 Date: 29/11/2006 
Filepath: 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\5\AI00019594\DPAEIRFOIPSIProcedureFinalVe

Version: 1.0 

 

arrange the internal review and likewise for any complaints regarding DPA 
requests, the DPA Officer will arrange the internal review.  

 
Complaints regarding FOI/EIR/PSI should in the first instance be sent to:  

 
FOI Requests 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 

 
Complaints regarding DPA should in the first instance be sent to:  

 
DPA Requests 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 
 

II. Following the internal review, if the requestor remains dissatisfied, he or she may 
seek an independent review from the Information Commissioner.  
Requests for such a review should be made in writing directly to: 

Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF 

 
The results of the Internal Review will be communicated back to the complainant. 
 
N.B.  Complaints via the FOI, EIR, PSI and DPA are expected to follow this two stage 
process; any complaints sent to the Information Commissioner’s Office will not be acted on 
until the first stage has taken place. 

21



Access to Information  Huntingdonshire District Council 
DPA, EIR, FOI and PSI Procedure 

 

 

 
 

Prepared by: D Horrex Page 14 of 18 Date: 29/11/2006 
Filepath: 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\5\AI00019594\DPAEIRFOIPSIProcedureFinalVe

Version: 1.0 

 

Re-use of Public Sector Information 
 
Intention of the regulation
[...]
 a risk management champion.  
 • To receive reports and decide upon the action to be taken for all 

mitigated risks that, would the risk materialise, have a 
disastrous impact on the Council, its reputation or business 
continuity. 

 
Corporate Governance Panel  

 • To ensure that an effective risk management strategy is in place.  
 • To determine the Council’s risk appetite  

 • To receive an annual progress report from COMT on the 
implementation of the risk management strategy.  

 • To receive regular updates on the risk register.  
 • To receive reports and decide upon the action to be taken for all 

mitigated risks that, would the risk materialise, have a disastrous 
impact on the Council, its reputation or business continuity.  

 • To review the risk assessment model annually to ensure it continues 
to reflect the requirements of the Council.  

 
 

Level of Risk  Very High  High  Medium  Low  
Level of 
Concern  

Very concerned  Concerned  Uneasy  Content  

Consequences  Disastrous 
impact  

Severe 
impact  

Detrimental impact 
on the day to day 

delivery of services  

Relatively light 
impact  

Prepare option appraisal within 4 weeks of risk 
identification, considering whether to avoid, reduce or 

transfer the risk or for acceptance of the risk to be 
approved by:  

None  
The Council 
accepts the 

risk  

Risk Treatment  

Corp Gov Panel  
Cabinet 

COMT  Director  

Within 4 weeks  Within 8 
weeks  

Within 12 wks  Action Plans 
to deal with 

Risk  of the decision to treat the risk  

----------  

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2006  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY & PROCEDURE 
 

(Report by the Audit Manager) 
 

 
1. ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
1.1 The whistleblowing policy and guidance are reviewed annually to 

ensure they continue to be fit for purpose.   
 
1.2 This year’s review has been completed and no changes are 

necessary.  
 
1.3 12 concerns have been received during the past year. All of the 

concerns have been investigated and no issues need to be brought to 
the Panel’s attention at this time. No concerns were raised about the 
conduct or behaviour of staff.      

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Panel are recommended to note that a review has been 

undertaken but that no changes are required.      
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure 
Whistleblowing allegations received 
 
Contact Officer:     David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 
 

13  DECEMBER  2006 
 

REVIEW OF THE ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
(Report by the Audit Manager) 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report details the outcome of the review of the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy.   
 
 
2. THE STRATEGY 
 
2.1 The Strategy was first approved by Cabinet in January 2004. It is 

best practice for such Strategies to be reviewed annually to ensure 
they are still appropriate. 

 
2.2 In addition to a formal statement about not tolerating any instances 

of fraud, corruption or theft, the Strategy also details the various 
polices and procedures that are in place to support it.  

 
2.3 The Strategy was amended in December 2005 by including 

reference to the Money Laundering Avoidance Policy. During the 
year, short guides have been written explaining how to identify and 
deal with money laundering and how to check a customer’s identity. 
Training has also been undertaken with key staff.   

 
2.4 Having reviewed the Strategy to ensure that it remains appropriate 

and reflects the Council’s attitude and commitment towards the 
prevention of fraud, corruption and theft it is considered that no 
amendments are required this time. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that no revisions are made to the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy.   
   
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Current Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy – available on the Council’s 
website at 
http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/Councils+and+Democracy/Council/Performance/
Whistleblowing.htm 
 
 
Contact Office: David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 

Agenda Item 7

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2006 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE  
INTERIM REPORT 2006/07 

 
(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is required by its terms of reference to report twice a year to 

the Panel. This interim report deals with progress towards the achievement 
of the 2006/07 annual audit plan and associated performance and 
management issues. 

 
 
2. DELIVERY OF THE 2006/07 AUDIT PLAN 
 
2.1 As at the 31 October, 15 of the 37 audits planned for 2006/07 had been 

completed or issued in draft. A further 4 were substantially underway. The 
level of assurance given for each of the reports completed or issued in draft 
is shown in the table at Appendix A.   

 
2.2 The Panel should note the assurance definitions given. Substantial 

assurance is not always desirable because it may indicate excessive control 
where the area is relatively low risk. It should be recognised that in all 
systems there is a trade-off between efficiency and risk.  

 
2.3 Electronic copies of all completed reports are available to Members on the 

Internal Audit intranet home page, via the ‘Search for Audit Reports (Secure)’ 
link.   

 
2.4 Based on the work completed to date it is expected that the 2006/07 audit 

plan will be completed.  
 
 
3. IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED ACTIONS  

 
3.1 An on-line database has been established which holds details of all agreed 

actions. Managers responsible for introducing the actions are required to 
update the database with the action they have taken and the date that the 
action was introduced.  Each Director, Head of Service and Activity Manager 
is able to access the database and obtain real-time reports that 
[...]
be

r

% actions not introduced

% actions introduced, but not on time

% actions introduced on time

52



4. OPINION ON THE INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 

4.1 The opinion provided as at 31 August 2006 was that the internal control 
environment and systems of internal control could provide limited assurance 
over the effective exercise of the Council’s functions.   

 
4.2 Improvement in this level of assurance will depend in part on the further 

improvement in the speed by which agreed actions are implemented and that 
the audits in the remainder of the year being generally satisfactory.  

 
 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT’S PERFORMANCE 
 
5.1 Information in respect of the performance of the internal audit service is 

attached at Appendix C.  
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that:  
 

• the interim report be noted  
• Directors and Heads of Service are reminded of the importance of 

introducing actions within the agreed timescale.  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Internal audit reports issued during 2006/07 
Audit database of actions 
Audit plan 2006/07 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit Manager  01480 388115 

53



Appendix A 

Audit Reports issued April – October 2006 
 

Audit Area Level of Assurance Agreed Action Status 
 Substantial 

Adequate 

Limited 

Little Red Amber 
The risk 

identified has 
been accepted 

by the Mgr1 
Key Financial Systems        
Loans & Investments     --- ---  
Housing Benefits      --- ---  
Payroll      3  
        
Other systems reviews        
Mortgages     --- ---  
Homelessness      3  
Licensing       8  
Disposal of electronic & paper information      4  
Insurance      3  
Gifts & Hospitality      3  
Section 106 Agreements      3  
Implementation of Management/Member decisions 2       3  
        
Leisure Centres – Bars & Catering     4 7  
Markets     2 5  
Performance Indicators     1 1  
Computer Post Implementation Review     1 1  
        
Computer Audit        
Data Consistency          audit incl. i
[...]
dy been 

completed are:  
• A review of the audit reporting process. Changes have been made to the 

report so that it now includes a brief statement on the overall scope of the 
review and details of particularly good practice that have been found. The 
format of the report has also been amended.  

• A review of the internal audit training and development scheme. The 
scheme identifies specialist skills and competencies expected of internal 
audit staff. It has been fundamentally reviewed to ensure that it reflects the 
requirements of both risk based auditing and risk management.   

58



 

  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 13 DECEMBER 2006 

 
ACCOUNTS & AUDIT (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2006 

(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 have been amended by the Accounts 

and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006. They introduce some changes to 
strengthen governance and accountability which are explained below.  

 
 
2. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
2.1 The statement of internal control is part of the annual Statement of Assurance 

on Corporate Governance that the Panel approves. The Regulations now 
require an annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal 
control to be conducted and considered by the Panel before approval of a 
statement on internal control prepared in accordance with proper practices. 

 
2.2 The Panel already approves a statement on internal control by approving the 

Statement of Assurance but does not review the process or findings of the 
annual review. It is proposed that the next report on the subject should be split 
into two parts so that the Panel are seen to be considering the review first, 
before approving a Statement of Assurance. 

 
 
3. INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
3.1 The Regulations now require the Council to, at least once in each year, conduct 

a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit. The findings of the 
review should be consi

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 13th December 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J A Gray. 

   
 
 

29. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 29th November 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 
31. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2007/2008   
 
 In accordance with Section 34 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 and the (Local Authorities Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 (as amended) and after consideration of a report by the Head of 
Revenue Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out the general principles for the calculation of the tax base for 
the District, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report by the Head of Revenue Services 

regarding the calculation of the District Council’s tax 
base for the year 2007/08 be approved; and 

 
 (b) that in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended), the amount calculated by the 
Huntingdonshire District Council as their tax base for 
the whole District for the year 2007/08 be 57,434 and 
shall be as listed below for each parish of the District: 

 
 

Abbotsley  189 
Abbots Ripton  134 
Alconbury  553 
Alconbury Weston 279 
Alwalton  128 
Barham & Woolley 26 



Bluntisham  727 
Brampton  1809 
Brington & Molesworth 114 
Broughton  86 
Buckden  1138 
Buckworth  50  
Bury  583 
Bythorn & Keyston 147 
Catworth  136 
Chesterton  59 
Colne  325 
Conington  73 
Covington  41 
Denton & Caldecote 24 
Diddington   30 
Earith  575 
Easton  75 
Ellington  234 
Elton  290 
Eynesbury Hardwicke 769 
Farcet  570 
Fenstanton  1187 
Folksworth & Washingley 350 
Glatton  134 
Godmanchester 2258 
Grafham  238 
Great & Little Gidding 127 
Great Gransden 458 
Great Paxton  377 
Great Staughton 311 
Haddon  20 
Hail Weston  238 
Hamerton  42 
Hemingford Abbots 319 
Hemingford Grey 1153 
Hilton  439 
Holme  241 
Holywell-cum-Needingworth 973 
Houghton & Wyton 1200 
Huntingdon  6709 
Kings Ripton  73 
Kimbolton & Stonely 585 
Leighton Bromswold 80 
Little Paxton  1122 
Morborne  11 
Offord Cluny  197 
Offord d'Arcy  295 
Old Hurst  96 
Old Weston  90 
Perry  266 
Pidley-cum-Fenton 156 
Ramsey  2877 
St Ives  5626 
St Neots  9096 
St Neots Rural 30 
Sawtry  1735 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington 200 



Somersham  1361 
Southoe & Midloe 157 
Spaldwick  222 
Steeple Gidding 10 
Stilton  790 
Stow Longa  60 
Tetworth  18 
The Stukeleys  731 
Tilbrook  107 
Toseland  38 
Upton & Coppingford 87 
Upwood & The Raveleys 411 
Warboys  1350 
Waresley  128 
Water Newton  43 
Winwick  41 
Wistow  220 
Woodhurst  153 
Woodwalton  86 
Yaxley  2808 
Yelling  140 
   57434 

 
32. DPA, EIR, FOI AND PSI REQUEST PROCEDURE   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Heads of Information Management and 

of Legal and Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel considered the terms of a corporate policy on dealing 
with requests for information received by the Council.  Having noted 
that the policy reflected best practice, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Data Protection Act (DPA), Environmental 

Information Regulations (EIR), Freedom of Information Act 
(FOI), and Public Sector Information (PSI) Procedure as 
outlined in the report now submitted be adopted. 

 
33. RISK REGISTER   
 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
progress with the development of the Risk Register.  Having been 
acquainted with the options that had been identified to mitigate further 
“red” residual risks, Members noted that work was ongoing to check 
the applicability of risks across the Council. 
 
The report also contained proposed changes to the Risk Management 
Strategy.  The changes reflected best practice by separating 
responsibilities for ensuring that an effective Risk Management 
Strategy was in place and for acting on mitigated risks. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the progress being made on dealing with “red” 

risks be noted; and 



 
 (b) that the changes to the Risk Management Strategy 

contained in Annex B to the report now submitted be 
approved. 

 
34. WHISTLEBLOWING: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY AND 

PROCEDURE   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of the 
annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure. 
 

35. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review 
of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 

36. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE INTERIM REPORT 2006/07   
 
 The Panel received a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan 2006/07, which revealed that the work 
contained in the Plan was likely to be completed.  As a result of work 
carried out, the Internal Audit Manager was of the view that the 
Council’s systems continued to provide a limited level of assurance. 
 
In response to a question the Panel was informed of the procedure 
resolving disagreements between managers and Internal Audit on the 
implementation of recommendations that arose from audits.  Having 
discussed Executive Councillors’ involvement in ensuring that agreed 
actions were implemented, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that Directors and Heads of Service be reminded of the 

importance of introducing actions within the agreed 
timescales and of the Panel’s view as to the perceived 
requirement for liaison with Executive Councillors, as 
appropriate, on progress in that respect; and 

 
 (c) that the concern of the Corporate Governance Panel 

with regard to recorded performance on the 
implementation of agreed actions be noted. 

 
37. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2006   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the implications 
for the Council of the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 
2006. 
 

 
 

Chairman 



 


